Amendment 1

RFP NNJ08239192R

CISS RFP QUESTIONS/RESPONSES

1) On page L-17, in the table under paragraph 3.0(a), it states “TA3 Solution to Scenario 1”.  Should not this be “TA3 Solution to Scenario 2”? 

Yes, the RFP will be amended to show the correct wording of "TA3 Solution to Scenario 2."  

2) On page L-25, in paragraph 5.0, please define “most recent” in the sentence “…to three of your most recent references…” How many years does “most recent” mean.

The RFP will be amended to define "most recent" to be within the past 10 years.
3) Can the Products and Completed Operations insurance costs be billed directly to the CISS contract?

Insurance costs should be billed according to each company’s normal accounting policies and procedures.

4) If the subcontractor is performing the Fire Protection Systems Maintenance Services, SOW 6.0 and is certified by the Texas Commission on Fire Protection, does the prime contractor also have to be certified by the Texas Commission on Fire Protection?
If the subcontractor is performing all of the Fire Protection Systems Maintenance Services work in Section 6.0 of the SOW, then the subcontractor needs to be certified by the Texas Commission on Fire Protection per Texas Insurance Code Article 5.43.2, Fire Detection and Alarm Devices, & 28 TAC 34.600, the Fire Alarm Rules Section 5(a), Registration and Licensing, current edition.  If the Prime contractor is not performing any of the Fire Protection Systems Maintenance Services work in Section 6.0 of the SOW, then the Prime contractor does not need to be certified by the Texas Commission on Fire Protection.

5) In Section G.2(b), JSC has set the award fee evaluation period at 12-month increments.  The current Safety and Fire Services (S&FS) contract has performance evaluation periods every 6 months.  On a fixed priced time and material contract, waiting 12 months for an award fee evaluation could be detrimental to the financial stability of a small 8(a) company.  Would JSC please consider reducing the award fee evaluation period to every 6 months for the Center Institutional Safety Services (CISS) contract?
No, the 12 month award fee evaluation will not be reduced to a 6-month evaluation.  FAR 16.404(b)(2) states that a solicitation contemplating award of a fixed-price award fee contract shall not be issued unless the following conditions exist:  “The administrative costs of conducting award-fee evaluations are not expected to exceed the expected benefits.”   NASA JSC determined a 6-month award fee to be too administratively burdensome.
6) In Section G.2(f)(1), JSC has set the provisional award fee payments on a quarterly basis.  On a fixed priced time and material contract, waiting 3 months for a provisional award fee payment could be detrimental to the financial stability of a small 8(a) company.  Would JSC please consider reducing the provisional award fee payment period to monthly for the CISS contract?

No, NASA JSC determined that provisional award fee payments on a more frequent basis than quarterly would be too administratively burdensome; and as award fee is not the only fee mechanism under the contract, NASA considers that the overall fee structure and quarterly provisional award fee payment as contemplated in the RFP to be adequate for this requirement.


7) Is the government anticipating the contract to have a 533 reporting requirement due to the fact that it will be a Time and Material with an Award Fee type contract?”

No, 533 reporting is not required.  However, we do have a Funding Category Report (DRD 11) that will require reporting of costs associated with specific funding categories.
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